Multiplying the numbers of excess hospitalisations by the average cost for each class of hospitalisation
gives the total cost for hospitalisations as $7�,776,035. The sum of costs for hospitalisations and GP
consultations is estimated at $85,125,636.

TablE 2. coSTS of EVEnTS

Event Unit cost ($) Total cost ($)

GP consultations 33.32 10,349,600

Admissions to hospital:

 Influenza/pneumonia 5,245 36,576,844

  Other respiratory 3,460 38,199,191

  Circulatory 4,412 0

Total 85,125,636

Sensitivity analysis
Variation in the number of admissions to hospital for influenza/pneumonia had the greatest effect on
total costs (Table 3), followed by the numbers of admissions to hospital for other respiratory illnesses.
Varying the costs of admissions to hospital by +/- 20% for influenza/pneumonia resulted in an 11%
change in total costs; this factor was the largest cost factor. The effects of varying the hospital costs for
other respiratory illness had a relatively small effect on total costs (i.e. a 7% change). When the upper
limit of admissions to hospital for circulatory illness was used, total costs increased by 17% and when the
upper estimate of the cost of these admissions was used, total cost increased further to 120% of the base
case estimate.

Economic Report into the Cost of Influenza to the Australian Health System (March 2007) 12

TablE 3. SEnSITIVITy analySIS

Variable Parameter value Total cost ($)

base case 85,125,636

Number of events

GP consultations

 Lower 282,300 84,181,128

 Upper 338,950 86,068,477

Influenza/pneumonia hospitalisations

  Lower 4,723 73,320,218

   Upper 9,225 96,932,532

Other respiratory hospitalisations

   Lower 5,259 65,123,899

   Upper 16,820 105,127,849

Circulatory hospitalisations

   Upper 4,329 104,224,837

Upper value of range * 136,976,789

Lower value of range * 52,373,974

Cost of events

GP consultations

   Lower (level A surgery consultation) 14.70 79,342,590

   Upper (level C, 90% surgery consultation
   and 10% home visits) 63.20 94,407,562

Influenza/pneumonia hospitalisations

  Lower (-20%) 4,196 77,810,267

   Upper (+20%) 6,294 92,441,004

Other respiratory hospitalisations

   Lower (-20%) 2,768 77,485,797

   Upper (+20%) 4,152 92,765,474

Circulatory hospitalisations

   Lower (-20%) 3,530 100,404,997

   Upper (+20%) 5,294 108,044,678

* All epidemiological variables were set to their upper or lower 95% CI (at the average cost per event)
 The upper 95% CI limit on numbers admitted to hospital was used

The sensitivity analysis revealed that the number of GP consultations had relatively little effect on the
total cost (i.e. when the upper or lower 95% CI was used, total costs changed by 0.8%). However, when
the cost of a GP consultation was varied from the lowest to an upper cost within the plausible range (the
upper cost included home visits for 10% of consultations) the total costs varied by -5% to 8%.

Economic Report into the Cost of Influenza to the Australian Health System (March 2007) 13